RESOLUTION NO. 2020-09

A RESOLUTION COMMITTING THE EXPENDITURE OF LOCAL FUNDS BY POLK CITY, FLORIDA, ON CDBG ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES AS LEVERAGE FOR THE CITY'S FFY 2019 SMALL CITIES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT APPLICATION IN THE **NEIGHBORHOOD REVITALIZATION CATEGORY.**

WHEREAS, it is desirable to assist in the scoring of the City's FFY 2019 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Neighborhood Revitalization Category application to increase its competitiveness and expand the scope of that grant project to benefit the Citizens of the Polk City; and

WHEREAS, Polk City will apply for grant funds from the Neighborhood Revitalization Category of the Florida Small Cities Community Development Block Grant program to partially fund the street improvement work described in the City's FFY 2019 CDBG application; and

WHEREAS, the CDBG grant program rules require that the City document the absolute availability of the non-CDBG funds for the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commission of Polk City, Florida, as follows:

Section 1. The City Commission does hereby commit to spend \$25,000 in local funds on CDBG eligible activities identified in the FFY 2019 CDBG Neighborhood Revitalization application as local government leverage in accordance with the applicable rules and guidelines as set forth by the Department of Economic Opportunity.

Section 2. The City Commission does hereby commit to expend all local government leverage between the time of site visit and the time of administrative close-out for said application, in accordance with applicable rules and guidelines as set forth by the Department of Economic Opportunity.

Section 3. That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at the Commission Meeting of the Polk City, in Polk County,

Floridla on the APRIL 13, 1925

Joe LaCasgia, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

City Commission of Polk City, Florida

Thomas A Cloud, City Attorney

ATTEST:

Attest: Patricia Jackson, City Manager